W al Gerreer-Rran Inc

TRANSMITTAL ‘ Januaty 16, 2001

G-R #386502
TO: Mr. Tom Bauhs CC: Mr. James Brownell
Chevron Products Company Delta Environmental Consultants Inc.
P.O. Box 6004 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Sui te 200
San Ramon, California 94583 Rancho Cordova, Cahfomujlr 95670
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station |
Project Coordinator #9-6607
Gettler-Ryan Inc, 2340 Otis Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ‘ Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION .
. ‘J |
1 November 30, 2000 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampllr‘ﬁg Report

Fourth Quarter Event of October 2, 2(?00

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any commentslchariges and faropose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to January 29, 2001, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

Thomas Peacock, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 ]}‘Iarbor Bay
_‘ Lﬁarkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

- M&Wayne Weber, Chevron Station #9-6607, 2340 Otis Dr., Alameda, CA 94501

L Hag.sh Investment Corp., 523 West Piaza, South Shore Center, Alameda, CA 94501
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- (]/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc

Novem Ier 30, 2000
G-R Job #386502

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of October 2, 2000
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report ‘
Chevron Service Station #9-6607 ‘
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performe:di by Geitler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with GLR Standard

Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). |

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. :

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certiﬁid laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. ' Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

raiect Coordinator

\

Doup\as{d. Lee
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map —

Table 1; Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments; Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 -« (92{5) 561-7555
|
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DATE
October 2, 2000
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLID *° 5 0 DATE. - DYW- U GWE i CTPHD . EPHG . B Ly T U UUENC L WX U MIBE, L TOG,

T0CY - .. B imsh C gpby  pb). - (ppb) {ppb (oph) opb) (opb). " (opb) -

MW-1

7.12 08/21/91 6.10 1.02 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
01/09/192 3.96 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <5,000
04/20/92 3.90 3.22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/25/92 4.18 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
11/24/92 472 2.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
01/21/93 3.18 3.94 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 10 - -
04/13/93 3.70 3.42 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -~ -
07/14/93 4.21 291 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 4.28 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 4.16 2.96 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 - -
03/31/94 3.88 3.24 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 - -
07/14/94 3.00 4.12 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ~ -
10/12/94! 425 2.87 - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 121 -
01/11/95 3.12 4.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 130 -
04/05/95° 3.46 3.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170 -
07/13/95 3.99 3.13 - <125 <12 <12 <12 <1.2 400 -
10/05/95 438 274 - <50 <05 23 0.66 40 300 -
10/03/96 4.44 2.68 - <50 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 560 -
01/22/97 3.39 3.73 - <200 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 <20 530/880° -

6.92 04/05/97° 3.70 3.22 - <125 <12 <12 <12 <1.2 610 -
07/09/97 3.87 3.05 - 240 47 <20 <20 <20 990 -
10/16/97 3.97 2.95 - 250 2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 1000 -
01/08/98 3.45 3.47 - <200 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 -3 -
04/24/98 3.61 3.31 - 170 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1700 -
07/15/98 3.85 3.07 - 160 58 1.1 <0.5 0.59 1,5001,600° -

S CCTORRTE8 < At 280 - o - — -140-- S <05 <05 <05 .05 120 -
01/20/99 4.48 2.44 - <250 Q.5 <25 <25 Q.5 1330 -
04/19/99 2.71 4.21 - 150 73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 620 -
07/29/99 3.97 2.95 - 142 <0.5 0.82 <0.5 208 824 -
9-6607.x1s/#386502 1
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #3-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

TOCH T gy gmsh o ipph) (Y. co(ppbd - fppb) - (ppBY - (ppby . - ppb).  fppb) -

MW-1 10/25/99 4.06 2.86 - <200 Q.0 2.0 2.0 <0 972 -

(cont) 01/24/00 2.89 4.03 - 143 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1170 -
04/03/00 3.60 3.32 - 130° 2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 550 -
07/03/00 4.06 2.86 - 180° 12 <1.0 <10 <10 850 -
10/02/00" 4,03 2.89 - 120" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 520 -

MW-2

7.43 08/21/91 6.40 1.03 - 430 170 0.9 1.0 3.6 - -
01/09/92 4.23 3.20 - 58 16 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <5,000
04/20/92 417 3.26 - 180 0.6 <05 0.8 <05 - -
07/25/92 447 2.96 - 220 8.0 0.7 4.0 86 - -
11/24/92 5.82 1.61 - 72 3.2 <0.5 05 0.6 - -
01/21/93 335 4.08 - <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
04/13/93 4.02 3.41 - 78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
07/14/93 449 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
10/26/93 4.56 2.87 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 06 - -
01/11/94 439 3.04 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <05 - -
03/31/94 4.18 3.25 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 038 - -
07/14/94 4.90 2.53 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 06 - -
10/12/94* 4.54 2.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2,900 -
01/11/95 3.26 4.17 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2,500 -
04/05/95 3.65 3.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20 -
07/13/95 4.31 3.12 - <250 Q5 <25 2.5 <25 1,100 -
10/05/95 4.68 2.75 - <50 <0.5 1.9 0.54 34 230 -
10/03/96 4.80 2.63 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 1,000 -

e OlPMST - 336 40T e . __SA0 <50 <50 _ <50 <50 1300/,600° -
04/09/97 4.25 3.18 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 970 -
07/09/97 448 2.95 - <125 <1.2 <1.2 <i.2 <1.2 710 -
10/16/97 444 2.99 - <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,000 -
01/08/98 3.79 3.64 - 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -8 -
04/24/98 3.95 3.48 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 490 -

9-6607.xis/#386502 2 As of 10/02/00




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

Table 1

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELLID® S DATE - DEW . GWEL o TPEDS o AREG. o Be o T U UTE T UK MIBE Y
TOC* R Gmsh)  {ppb) - {ppby Cppb) o ppb) T (ppB) T (ppb) . - (gpb) T
MW-2 07715198 4.30 3.13 - 51 12 1.2 <05 <05 480 -
(cont) 10/27/98 445 2.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 180 -
01/20/99 421 3.22 ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 388 -
04/19/99 438 3.05 - 620 13 35 11 78 510 -
07/29/99 4.49 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 229 -
10/25/99 4.55 2.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 314 -
01/24/00 2.82 4.61 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 236 .-
04/03/00 4.05 3.38 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 420 -
07/03/00 452 2.91 - 140° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.83 1,300 -
10/02/00 4.55 2.88 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,300 -
MW-3
8.07 08/21/91 7.10 0.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/09/92 5.03 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 491 3.16 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
07/25/92 5.34 273 - <50 1.0 1.0 1.0 34 - -
11/24/92 5.00 3.07 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
01/21/93 434 3.73 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 1.0 - -
04/13/93 4.84 3.23 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.6 - -
07/14/93 5.29 2.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.0 - -
10/26/93 5.36 21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 5.22 2.85 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 4.99 3.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/14/94 5.36 2.71 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 0.5 - -
10/12/94 5.02 3.05 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
o TOUINGS T T 435 3R - e <50 ... <05 <05 <05 07 S0 -
04/05/95° 2.64 543 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
07/13/95 5.13 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
10/05/95 5.46 2.61 - <50 <05 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 - -
9-6607.x1s/#386502 3 As of 10/02/00




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELLID. . © .- DATE . DIW ©OGWE S TPHD, C TPEG . B "f’!“f.‘z*:{: TR T X T MTBE 7 T0G
TOC* o ) - omsh (k) o fppb) - ppbd. T (pph) (Gpby:. - qpph) - (pph) .~ (ppb)
MW-3 10/03/96 5.53 2.54 - <50 0.98 1.2 0.53 2.5 L5 -
{cont) 01/22/97 4.62 3.45 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.5 -
8.00 04/09/97° 5.05 2.95 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/09/97 5.14 2.86 - - - - - - - -
10/16/97 5.20 2.80 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 Q.5 -
01/08/98 475 3.25 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 9.3 -
04/24/98 4.73 3.27 - - - - - - - -
07/15/98 5.07 2.93 - - - - - - - -
10/27/98 5.24 2.76 - - - - - - - -
01/20/99 5.18 2.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 42.2 -
04/19/99 4.26 3.74 - - - - - - - -
07/29/99 5.18 2.82 - - - - - - - -
10/25/99 527 2.73 - - - - - -~ - -
01/24/00 4.22 3.78 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 71.1 -
04/03/00 4.90 3.10 - - - - - - - -
NP  07/03/00 5.25 2.75 - - - - - - - -
10/02/00 5.29 2.71 - - - - - - - -
MW-4
7.85 08/21/91 6.85 1.00 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <05 <05 - <5,000
01/09/92 4.70 3.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 4.64 321 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <5,000
07/25/92 495 2.90 78 <50 0.5 1.1 <0.5 0.8 - -
11724192 542 2.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 - <5,000
01/21/93 407 3.78 <10 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 0.7 - -
fffffffff - - - 08113093 - 445 | 340 . __ <10 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.0 - -
07/14/93 490 295 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - B
10/26/93 4.95 2.90 - <50 2.0 3.0 20 3.0 - -
01/11/94 4.77 3.08 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
03/31/94 4.65 3.20 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
07/14/94 5.05 2.80 - <50 0.9 12 <0.5 20 - -
9-6607 .x1s/#386502

~ As of 10/02/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
TOCF . T TRy s g - @pb}n" {ppb} _{pph).
MW-4 10/12/94 4.88 2.97 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 0.7 - -
{cont) 01/11/95 4.00 3.85 - <50 <0.5 0.8 0.7 1.5 <5.0 -
04/05/95* 422 3.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 <5,000
07/13/95 47 3.14 -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
10/05/95 5.02 2.83 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/03/96 5.08 2.77 - 100 5.5 5.6 2.5 12 <25 -
01/22/97 428 3.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
04/09/97 4.60 3.25 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - ~ - -
07/09/97 4.79 3.06 - - - - - - - -
10/16/97 481 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 21 -
01/08/98 437 3.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/24/98 434 3.51 - - - - - - - -
07/15/98 446 3.39 - - - - - - - -
10/27/98 452 3.33 - - - - - - - -
01/20/99 432 3.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20 -
04/19/99 407 3.78 - - - - - - - -
04/19/99 487 2.98 - - - - - ~ - -
10/25/99 4.90 2.95 - - - - - - - -
01/24/00 4.32 3.53 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/03/00 438 3.47 - - - - - - - -
NP  07/03/00 4.88 2.97 - - - - - - - -
10/02/00 4.89 2.96 - - - - - - - -
TRIP BLANK
TB-LB 01/21/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
T e o G393 - e e e e o e S0 <05 <05 <05 <05 - -
07/14/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 s T I
10/26/93 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
07/14/94 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9-6607 xIs/#386502 5 As of 10/02/00



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLID -5 - DATE - DIW . GWE . TPED CIPEG o Bo- T UT T U B U XUl MIBES . UTOG
TOC* - G Ty hmshT  qppby  epb) - Gopb) " Ggph) Gpb) C_c _ Gpyy L ipph) T (opb)
TB-LB 10/12/94 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
(cont) 01/11/95 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/05/95 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/13/95 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/95 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
10/03/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
01/22/97 -~ -- -- <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
(04/09/97 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 -
07/09/97 -~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <25 -
10/16/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().3 <25 -
01/08/98 - -= -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
04/24/98 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
07/15/98 - - -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/27/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25 --
01/20/29 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 --
04/19/99 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 --
07/29/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 -
10/25/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/24/00 - -~ -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <2.5 -
04/03/00 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
07/03/00 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
10/02/06 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -

9-6607.x)s/#386502

As of 10/02/60




Table 1
Groondwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

W—*m

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B =Benzene (ppb} = Parts per biilion

DTW = Depth to Water T =Toluene NP = No Purge

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

(msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

TPH(G) = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil and Grease

TPH(D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
*  TOC elevations are relative to msl.

! Laboratory report indicates Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) were <5.0-<50 ppb.
2 Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <50-<500 ppb.

¥ Laboratory report indicates Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) were <5.0 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <5.0 ppb.

Confirmation of MTBE.

Wellhead elevation altered due to maintenance.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

No value for MTBE could be determined; see laboratory report.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

9-6607.x1sM4386502 i

As of 10/02/00



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

\
Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is con olled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. :

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an‘l interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.

In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are als? recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three tlmes\dunng the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied b)i analytical
laboratories, are used for all samples. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to mcl#de the job
nurnber, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for tranSport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody untﬁl delivered
to the laboratory. :

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysi$ requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain i)lf custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. -

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets gre ter than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the samej:ompounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination wateF generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKitirick Waste Managementl located in

McKittrick, California. 1

i
N;\Califnmiu\foms‘l:hevmn-SOP.lOlm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET |

Client/ CHE& VRO~

Facility _ S _# 9-660% Job#: 386 SorL
Address: ___ 2340 OTIS OR. Date: __ l0-2-00
City: ALAME DA, CA Sampler: Frave T.
Well ID Muw - | Well Condition: o'k J
Woell Diameter i in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed !
Thickness: ) {feet} {product/water): £ |
Total Depth —QL-L&'B‘ Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4"

Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 4 03 ft.

' l 3 s ] 5 X VF -_(;E_ =M X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volumae: 3” 12, {aal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baiier)
(Stack} . Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sampie ,
Other: Other: ;
Starting Time: .25 Weather Conditions: Sunt
Sampling Time: 3. 56 Water Color: LEAR Odor:___NO
Purging Flow Rate: 1.5- a-0 apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? No If yes; Time: _______ Volume: ‘ tqal)
|
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP _ Alkalinity
(gal.} pmhos/cra {00 (mg/L) (mV) 3 {
232 _8&% gz _CETY” D3 i
2,39 _2fe _71.59 _2i4 ©Q. 2 !
34 2.0 .60 7122 L. 4

LABORATORY INFORMATION '
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

Mw- | | 3-voaviac | Y e L | SEQUOIA TP e [RTEX /omad

COMMENTS:

9r87-fleidat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ C W& v R o~

Facility __ 5SS # 9-660% Jobi#: 2650
Address: 2340 OTIS OR. Date: 10~ 2.-00
City: ALAMEDA, CA Sampler: FraVe T.
!

Well ID Mmw - Well Condition: D

Well Diameter 4" Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
e Thickness: {product/water):

Total Depth 23233 4 Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0,38 4* = 0.66
i towser 455 o [P cart T wess

;‘ﬁ-_g_o_ X VF _-ﬁ_&_ -u___:,q_’ X 3 {case volume) = Estlmate& Purge Volume: 57-27-(“],]

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:  (Disposable Bailer)
(Stack) . Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Qther:
Starting Time: 400 Weather Conditions: Suppl’
Sampling Time: 433 Water Color: ___ CLEBAR _ Qdari__NQ
Purging Flow Rate: __ 1.5~ 2.0 aom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MO If yes; Time: Valume: {gal}
. Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.) umhos/em 100 . (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
At LD !5.'5' 1. 65 ZSE g&’z /L PP
4:20 _2s.0. _71.110 44| 9.1
A:31 _Xlo .l 433 (4.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | 3-yoaviae | ¥ hee | SEQUOA TP /BTEX /rn8d

COMMENTS:

9197 Netdat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. Client/ C W& v Ron

FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility __S9 # 9-660% Job#: I 6 SO0 ‘
Address: 2340 oOoTIS DR, Date: \O~ 2~ 00
City: AlLAmeoa, CA - Sampler: Feave T.
' f

Well ID MW~ D Well Condition: O |

Well Diameter s AN Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: '9" {feet] {product/water):
Total Depth _23.3% « Volume 2= 0,17 3" =038 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water S 24 u L

' NLA X VF

= X 3 i{case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ‘ {gat}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
pla Suction oAA  Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: P Weather Conditions: SUNNY L
Sampling Time: / Water Color: Z Qdor: |
Purging Flow Rate: / apm Sediment Description; / F
Did welt de-water?, If yes; Time: Volume: TZ 1_ _lgald
|
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O, ORP ‘. Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm «F {mg/L) (mV) / (ppm)
, 7 / / / i
LABORATORY INFORMATION i
SAMPLE 1D {(#1 - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 3 VoA VIar| Y the . SEQuon -cm%md
/ / pd
i \ \ u
COMMENTS: MDD\ T sG> CZ'J»M:k)ﬁ o

9/97-fleldat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ C W& VvRond

Facility _ 55 #£ 9-6607F Jobi#: 38650
Address: 2340 OTIS OR. Date: 1O- 2.-00
City: ALAME DA, CA Sampler: Feavk T.
' ]
Well 1D Mmw-4  wel Condition: O
Well Diameter b AR Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
\ Thickness: £ {product/water): o
Total Depth _20-19 n Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.3 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF} 6" = 1,50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 4- ?qJL
Nlﬁ X VF = X 3 {case volume) = Eétimateﬁ Purge Valume: {aal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
N‘ A Stack . Bailer
Suction 0A  Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Qther:
Starting Time: , Weather Conditions: SUNYY
Sampling Time: / Water Color: ya Odor: y
Purging Flow Rate: / qom, Sediment Descriptions
Did well de-water? _, If yes; Time: Volume: / {eal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm oF (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)}
- -

/. Z g

L 7 >

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- v om:. Y e . /| sequoa Wﬁyﬁfmw
S\ ) T 4
COMMENTS:! MOMLT AR ED oMLY

9/37-teldas.frm



Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

Chain—of—Custody—~Record

Chevron Producis Co.
pP.0. BOX 6004

Sen Remon, CA 94583
FAX (925)842-8370

Chevron Fockity Momber— 32 7= 65073
Fachty Addrea 2390 0TS DR, ALAmEOA CA
Consultont Project Number L 86502

Consuttont Nome . GEXTLER-RYAN INC.
Address 6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568

Project Contoet (Nome) DEANNA L, HARDING
(M)925'551"7555 {Fox Mumbsr) 925-551-7899

Chovron Contoct (Neme) _MAE: Theeax Humvea
(Phone) (925) 842- D&Y

ZBI0 1FF

Loboratory Moms
Loborafoty Service Order

Laboratory. Service Code
Fravi T gakipdo

Somples Coltected 'bqy'ﬂﬂc)
Signature L"’“

g ; State Method: B CA LCJOR WA [0 NW Series [ CO [J UT IDAHO Remarke
2 & 2 ]
1k el | IEIEIEL ISl 18] ]
g <o s+ | 13 3 {5 1° 1% )33 E4a | &
3| o L E B Bl Bl el gl el e R LI LGS
. E o -] 2 2 2 2 [ g s Y a . 1
bl bl B] 5 |8\ es| a8 B\ k| 8| 58| 8| 13 eR) B e | [
TELO { |W JHee | 10-2-00 ) % pIA .
mw-<t 13 1L I} 8.5, | & 024 -¢
M- 3| Y|V P ) o3p-C
E—— — R EERN R N
R hed by (Signoture) Date/Time Recalvad By (Skgrolure) Orgonization | Date/Time | Toad Y/H | — — furn-Around Tima (Clicle Choles) |
'@,;_l G-R INC. | w.y-pp | 24 MHrs.
Reinquished By (Signatore) _ _ { Organization | Oate/Time Received By (Signolurs) ° Orgonization | Dote/Time leod Y/N 48 Hrs.
_ . 2 5 Days
Ralinquished By (Signolure) Orgenization ] Dote/Tims Reclevsd For Loborolory By (Slgnoture) /oo Dols/Time leed Y/N db
— : AP CEZ P T AT o0l §-lve & Contracted

| B s]



. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia (525 558 5000
A l t' 1 FAX (925) 988-9673
W’ Analytica

www.sequolalabs.com

13 November, 2000

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report W010144

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04-Oct-00 18:22. If you
have any questions concerning this repont, please feel free to centact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



|

\
VJ 404 N. Wiget Lane
F]nut Creek, CA 94598

‘ Sequoia P 535 o88.9600
. L FAX (925) 988-9673
WWW, uolalabs.com
¥ Analytical [renvees
|
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron ‘l
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607 ( Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding li%-Nov-OO 07:40
!
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES .
|
lﬁmple D Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled { Date Received 1
TB.LB W010144-01 Water 02-Oct-00 00:00 | 04-Oct-00 18:22
MW-1 © W0106144-02 Water 02-Oct-00 15:56 | 04-Oct-00 18:22
MW-2 W010144-03 Water 02-00t-00 16:37 | 04-Oct-00 18:22
i
|
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Charlie Westwater, Projedt Manager

Page 1 of 5



404 N, Wiget Lane

s Walnut Creek, CA 9458
SeqUOIa {925) 988.9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
v An alyti C al www.sequolalabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 13-Nov-00 07:40

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

: Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TB-LB (W010144-01) Water Sampled: 02-Oct-00 00:00 Received: 04-Oct-00 18:22
Purgesable Hydrocarbons ND 50 uwgd 1 0J1602%  16-Oct-00  16-Oct-00 EPA
2015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " n n [ [ "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 050 - v " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND .50 " " " " n "
Methy? tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 99.3% 70-130 " " " "
MW-1 (W010144-02) Water Sampled: 02-Oct-00 15:56 Received: 04-Oct-00 18:22 0-04,P-03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 120 50 upt 1 0117002 17-0ct-00  17-Ocit-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Bellzeﬂﬂ ND 0_50 " " n " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Ethylbenzene ‘ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 520 2.5 " “ " " " " CC-3,0CR-1
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 70-130 " " " i
MW-2 (W010144-03) Water Sampled: 02-Oct-00 16:37 Received: 04-Oct-00 18:22
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1000 wpd 20 0J16029  16-00t-00  16-00t-00 EPA
80135M/8020
B enzene ' ND 10 " n " " n M
Tolufme ND 10 " " " " W M
Ethylhﬁnmﬁ ND 10 " " n " " n
Xylenes (total) ND 10 n " " " it "
MEthyl tert-butyl eﬂler 1300 50 " n " " " " ce-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 2.7% 70-130 " " 4 "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordmce with the chain of

custody docunient. This enolytical report must be reproduced in its entiraty,

Page 2 of 5



| 404N, Wiget Lane

.‘ Sequoia e o samo
| FAX (925) 988-9673

. v An alyti C al !www.sequolalabs.com
|

Gettler Ryan, fnc. - Dublin Project: Chevron |

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607 ‘ Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 13-Nov-00 07:40

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality ¢0ntrol
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek '

Reporting Spike  Source %REC | RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units  Level Result %REC Limits RPD |Limit Notes
T
Batch 0J16029 - EPA 5030B [P/T] !
|
Blank (0J16029-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 16-Oct-00 ;
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l i
Benzene ND 0.50 " '
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl sther ND 2.5 "
Survogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 281 " 300 93.7 70-130
LCS (0J16029-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 16-Oct-00
Benzene 189 050 ugl 20,0 94,5  70-130
Toluene 19.3 0.50 " 20.0 96.5 70-130
Ethylbenzone 19.8 0.50 " 20.0 990  70-130 :
Xylenes (total) 582 0.50 " 60.0 970 70130 ;
Surrogate: a.a.a- Trifiworotoluene 297 7 30.0 990 70130 !
Matrix Spike (0J16029-MS1) Source: W010037-12  Prepared & Analyzed: 16-Oct-00
Benzene 18.7 0.50 gl 20,0 ND 93.5  70-130
Toluene 19.4 0.50 " 20,0 ND 970  70-130 i
Ethylbenzene 20.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 160 70-130
Xylenes (total) 60.7 0.50 " 60.0 ND 101 70-130 ;
Surrogate: aa.a-Trifluorotoluene 303 " 30.0 101 70-130 ‘
Matrix Spike Dup (0J15029-MSD1) Source: W010037-12 Prepared & Analyzed: 16-Oct-00 !
Benzens 18.8 050 upl 20.0 ND 940  70-130 0333 | 20
Toluene 19.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 970  70-130 ¢ | 20
Ethylbenzens 19.8 0.50 " 20.0 ND $9.0  70-130 LO1 | 20
Xylenes (total) 59.9 0.50 " 80.0 ND 998  70-130 133 | 20
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorololuene 30.4 " 20.0 o1 70-130 %

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 3 of 5



. ' ., 304 N, Wiget Lane
Sequoia Wini Crci CR 5420
FAX (925) 98B-9673

v AnaIYtical www sequolalabs.corn

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Praject: Chevron
6747 Sierta Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 13-Nov-00 (7:40

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting 8pike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resalt %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0J17002 - EPA 50308 [P/T)
Blank (0J17002-BLKY) Prepared & Analyzed: 17-Oct-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbhons ND 50 ugl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND .50 "
Kylenes (toial) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.3 "
Surrogate: a.a.q-Trifluoratoluene 303 " 30.0 161 70-130
LCS (0317062-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 17-Oct-00
Benzene 186 0.50 ugil 20.0 93.0 70-130
Toluene 19.3 0.50 " 20.0 96.5 70130
Ethylbenzene 20.4 0.59 " 20.0 102 70-130
Kylenes (total) 70.0 0.50 " 60.0 117 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 285 * 300 95.0 70-130
Matrix Spike {0J17002-MS1) Source: W010142-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 17-Oct-00
Benzene 19.7 0.50  wgl 20.0 ND 98.5 70-130
Taluene 20.3 0.50 " 20.0 ND 101 70-130
Ethyibenzene 20.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 102 70-130
Xylenes (total) 62.1 0.50 " 60.0 ND 103 70-130
Surrogate: aaa-Trifluoratolicne 304 " 3a.0 101 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup ((:J17002-MSD1) Source: W010142-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 17-Oct-00
Benzene 18.9 0.50 ugil 20.0 ND 94.5 T0-130 4.15 20
Toluene 1%.8 0.50 N 20.0 ND 99.0 70-130 2.49 20
Ethylbenzens 20.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 104 70-130 1.46 20
Xylenes (total) 61.9 8.50 " 60.0 ND 103 70-130 0.323 20
Surrogate: a,a.q-Trifluorotoluene 29.7 " 30.0 29.0 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The veaults in this report apply to the samples anialyzed In accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 4 of 5



| 404 N. Wiget Lane
alnut Creek, CA 94598

. SeqUOia ™ "(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 088-9673

¢ v Analytical ’ www. sequolalabs.com
]
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron ;
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607 | Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 1?—Nov-00 07:40

Dublin CA, 94568

[

Notes and Definitions

CC-3 Continuing Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of unce%rtainty. The
vaiue as reported is within methed acceptance. f

004 This sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time, |

OCR-1  The result as reported exceeds the linear range of calibration. :

P-03 Chromatogram Patfem: Unidentified Hydrocathons C6-C12

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

\
|
i
I
I

|
i
1
|

]
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples anolyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documerd, This analytical report must ése reproduced in its entivety.

'
\
I
I
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